
1.  Turn on the podcast console, the Bluetooth light on the front of the sound card starts to flash.

2.  Search for the device in the Bluetooth menu of the phone, find the Bluetooth device of

 "Maonocaster C1", and choose it to connect.

3. After the phone is connected to the podcast console, the Bluetooth light stops flashing.

4. Please connect the mobile phone to the podcast console through Bluetooth and set up the

    accompa niment music player on the mobile phone in advance.

5. Open the live broadcast software on the mobile phone or computer for live streaming.

Notes
• Bluetooth connection is limited by distance. Please do not place the too far away from the 

   podcast console to avoid interference. 

• Bluetooth feature is only for accompaniment music playback.

6. Troubleshooting
6.1 Cannot boot
① Please check if the podcast console has power, please charge it and then turn it on.

② You need to long press the "     " for more than three seconds to turn it on.

6.2 No sound from accompaniment music
① Please check whether the external audio source is connected to the accompaniment interface of 

the podcast console.

② Please check whether the accompaniment volume control knob on the right is turned on.

③ Please check the volume of the accompaniment device.

6.3 No sound from headphones
① Please check whether the headphone cable is inserted into the correct interface. It should be

 inserted to the "Head Phones" or "Monior Spk" interface.

② Please check whether is the "monitor fader" of the sound card upwards. You can gradually 

increase the volume by sliding it up.

6.4 No sound from the microphone
① Please check whether the microphone is connected to the microphone jack correctly, please 

re-plug and try again.

② Please check whether the "OUTPUT" knob in the middle is turned on, turn the knob clockwise to 

slowly turn on the volume of the microphone and try again.

③ Check whether the "AUX" of the sound card is turned up, and gradually increase the volume.

④ Please confirm with the microphone dealer whether your microphone can be used with this sound 

card, or consult us for the recommended microphone model.

6.5 No sound in live broadcast
① Please check whether the "OUTPUT" knob on the podcast console is turned on, and rotate the 

"OUTPUT knob"clockwise to slowly increase the volume of the live broadcast.

② Please check whether the podcast console "Maonocaster  C1" has been set as the default 

playback and recording device of the live broadcast software. If not, please set refer to " Live 

Streaming on the Computer " part.

Notes:
To avoid personal injury or property damage caused by high temperature, noise, radiation, fire, 

machinery and other factors, please use this product in a safe environment, and read carefully and 

observe the

following.

1. If you encounter product heat, smoke, odor, etc. during use, please turn off the power and cut the 

power in time, and send it to the seller for maintenance.

2. Please do not modify, disassemble or repair this equipment by yourself to avoid invalidating the 

product warranty or causing personal injury. If necessary, please contact the distributor to deal with 

it.

3. This product should be used and stored in a dry, ventilated, and safe environment. Do not use this 

product in a humid, dusty environment.

4. Please avoid rain and dust entering the product to avoid short circuit. Close to the fire, collision 

and severe vibration will cause irreversible damage to the product damage.

5. Please do not use this product in the occasions prohibited by law, and follow the relevant safety 

regulations to use this product to avoid any accidents.

6. This product cannot be used as a children's toy, please place it out of the reach of children.

1.可使用USB-C数据线连接电脑、充电宝和电源适配器进行充电。

2.充电时声卡上的电池指示灯会亮起红灯，同时电量指示灯会根据电池电量闪动指示。

3.DC⎓5V充电接口仅支持给声卡充电，没有数据传输功能。

1. Mikrofonsteuerung 
Drehe den Regler im Uhrzeigersinn, um die Mikrofonverstärkung des über den Mikrofonanschluss 
angeschlossenen Geräts zu steuern.

2. Tief, Mitte, Tonhöhe
Stellen Sie den Mikrofonton ein, um zwischen niedrig, mittel und hoch umzuschalten.

3. Audioeffekt Sprachsteuerung
Regler für den Nachhall
  3.1. Drehregler für die Nachhalltiefe
Drehe den Regler im Uhrzeigersinn, um die Nachhalltiefe einzustellen.
  3.2. Regler für die Lautstärke des benutzerdefinierten Effekts
Drehe den Regler im Uhrzeigersinn, um die Lautstärke des benutzerdefinierten Audioeffekts einzustel-
len.
  3.3. Stimmenwechsler 
Drehe den Knopf im Uhrzeigersinn, um den Mikrofon-1/2-Audioeffekt von tief bis hoch einzustellen.

4. Betriebsanzeige.

5. Bluetooth-Anzeige.
  5.1. Nach dem Einschalten blinkt die Bluetooth-Anzeige und sucht aktiv nach dem verbundenen 
Mobiltelefon, um es zu koppeln; nach der Verbindung leuchtet sie blau.
  5.2. Wenn Sie die Bluetooth-Taste länger als 2 Sekunden gedrückt halten, leuchtet die Bluetooth-Taste 
nicht mehr dauerhaft, und alle Bluetooth-Kopplungen werden automatisch ausgeschaltet.

6. Pegelanzeige
Farbe der Anzeige: 1-5 Grün; 6-7 Orange; 8 Rot;
Zeigt den Pegel des Begleiteingangs, der Mikrofon-1/2-Eingänge, des Instrumenteneingangs, der 
Lautstärke des Soundpads, der Abhörlautstärke und der Aufnahmelautstärke an. 

7.  Regler für die Begleitungslautstärke
Stelle den Fader ein, um die Lautstärke des vom 3,5-mm- oder Bluetooth-Eingang importierten Tons 
zu erhöhen oder zu verringern.

8. Lautstärkeregler für das Ausgangssignal
Drehe den Regler im Uhrzeigersinn, um die Lautstärke von Port Live 1/2 und USB-C einzustellen.

9. Lautstärkeregler für Abhöraudio
Stelle den Regler ein, um die Lautstärke von Kopfhörern, Ohrhörern und Lautsprechern zu regeln.

10. Rauschunterdrückung
Mit diesem Modus können die in das Mikrofon aufgenommenen Hintergrundgeräusche automatisch 
ausgeblendet werden, damit unser Gesang und die Live-Übertragung nicht beeinträchtigt werden.  

11. Bluetooth ein/aus-Taste
Klicke auf die Bluetooth-Taste, um die Bluetooth-Verbindungsfunktion ein- und auszuschalten. Halte 
die Taste 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um die Bluetooth-Funktion ein- und auszuschalten.
*Wenn z. B. der benutzerdefinierte Effekt aufnimmt und der Bluetooth-Schalter ausgeschaltet wird, 
wird die Aufnahme unterbrochen, und nur die Aufnahme vor dem Ausschalten bleibt erhalten.

12. Audio-Effekt-Modus 
Es gibt sechs Audioeffekttasten, darunter REVERB PRESETS, SIDE CHAIN, MUSIC ONLY, LOOP BACK.
  12.1. Hallvoreinstellungen Der Modus verfügt über 6 voreingestellte Halleffekte, darunter Studio, KTV, 
Kirche, Halle, Tal und Raum. Durch Umschalten kannst du einen anderen Nachhalleffekt einstellen.
  12.2. Der Side-Chain-Modus kann aktiviert werden, um die Lautstärke der Hintergrundmusik zu 
verringern und die Stimme des Moderators zu verstärken. Die Kontrollleuchte schaltet sich ein/aus, 
wenn der Modus "Nur Musik" ein/ausgeschaltet ist. 
  12.3. Im Modus "Nur Musik" kann der Gesang aus der Hintergrundmusik entfernt und ein instrumen-
taler Karaoke-Titel erzeugt werden. Die Kontrollleuchte schaltet sich ein/aus, wenn der Modus "Nur 
Musik" ein/ausgeschaltet ist. 
  12.4. Loopback-Modus
Wenn Sie den Loopback-Modus aktivieren, kann der Maonocaster das Systemaudio vom USB-C-Ein-
gang aufzeichnen. Wenn die Funktion ausgeschaltet ist, können Sie das Systemaudio immer noch 
über das Monitoring hören, aber es wird nicht aufgezeichnet.

13. Benutzerdefinierte Soundpads
Es gibt 4 benutzerdefinierte Soundpads, mit denen du Audio über ein Mikrofon, ein externes Gerät 
oder einen Bluetooth-Eingang in den Maonocaster einspeisen kannst. Mit den A/B/C/D-Tasten kannst 
du bis zu 20s Audio speichern.
*Standardmäßig ist kein benutzerdefinierter Audioeffekt vorhanden.
  13.1. Aufnahme: Verbinde die eingeschaltete Audiokarte mit einem Mikrofon/externen Audioein-
gangsgerät/Bluetooth-Gerät und halte eine beliebige benutzerdefinierte Taste länger als 3 Sekunden 
gedrückt. Lass die Taste los, bis die Anzeige langsam blinkt und in den Aufnahmemodus wechselt. 
Drücke die Taste erneut kurz, um die Aufnahme zu stoppen, oder nimm auf, bis die Anzeige nicht mehr 
blinkt, um die maximale Aufnahmedauer anzuzeigen.
Hinweis: Jede benutzerdefinierte Audioeffekttaste verfügt über eine begrenzte Speicherkapazität. 
Wenn der Speicherplatz erschöpft ist, wird die Aufnahme beendet und die Anzeige erlischt automa-
tisch. 
  13.2. Aufnahme löschen: Wenn du eine benutzerdefinierte Taste mit einem vorhandenen Audioeffekt 
länger als 2 Sekunden drückst, blinkt die Anzeige schnell und beginnt mit dem Löschen der 
Aufnahme. Das Erlöschen der Anzeige zeigt an, dass die Aufnahme erfolgreich gelöscht wurde.
  13.3. Benutzerdefiniertes Audio abspielen: Drücken Sie kurz auf eine benutzerdefinierte Taste mit 
vorhandenem benutzerdefiniertem Audio, um Audio abzuspielen; wenn die Anzeige nach dem 
Drücken blinkt und sich beim Loslassen der Taste ausschaltet, bedeutet dies, dass kein benut-
zerdefiniertes Audio gespeichert ist.

14. Ein/Aus-Schalter

Schaltet die Soundkarte ein und aus.
Halte die Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um sie ein- und auszuschalten;

15. DC⎓5V-Schnittstelle
Diese Schnittstelle kann zur Stromversorgung des AMC1 über eine externe Stromversorgung 
verwendet werden.

16.USB-C-Schnittstelle
Die Datenschnittstelle kann für den Uplink und Downlink des Audiosignals verwendet werden und 
kann mit dem Computer/Handy verbunden werden, um die Aufnahme auf dem Computer/Handy 
und dieser Schnittstelle abzuschließen. Die Soundkarte kann nicht über diese Schnittstelle aufgelad-
en werden.

17. Live 1, 2
Verwenden Sie das 3,5-mm-Audiokabel, um den gemischten Ton der Soundkarte über die 
Live-Übertragungsschnittstelle an mobile Geräte wie Mobiltelefone und Tablets auszugeben.
Diese Soundkarte bietet 2 Live-Schnittstellen mit der gleichen Funktion, die Live-Übertragungen auf 
mehreren Plattformen gleichzeitig unterstützen können. 

18. Lautsprecher 
Schließen Sie externe Audiogeräte wie Lautsprecher, Kopfhörer usw. an.

19. Kopfhörerbuchse
Unterstützt TRRS- und TRS-Stecker und überwacht den Ton der verschiedenen Audiokanäle, die an 
die Soundkarte angeschlossen sind.
Wenn das Headset des Mobiltelefons an den "Kopfhörer"-Anschluss angeschlossen ist, kann nur der 
Ton gehört werden und der Ton kann nicht über den "Kopfhörer"-Anschluss in die Soundkarte 
eingespeist werden.

20. Begleitungsschnittstelle
Schließen Sie die externe Audioquelle oder das Abspielgerät über das Audiokabel an die Soundkarte 
an, Dies ist praktisch für die Wiedergabe von Hintergrundmusik während einer Live-Übertragung.

21. Kopfhörer
Universeller Freisprech-Kopfhöreranschluss, kompatibel mit dem amerikanischen und dem 
nationalen Standard.
Die Mikrofone 1 und 2 sind parallel angeschlossen und gleichzeitig online; das heißt, solange das 
Mikrofon 1/2 eingesteckt ist, ist das Headset ausgeschaltet.
Wenn ein Mikrofon angeschlossen ist, wird das Headset ausgeschaltet, und das Mikrofon hat 
Vorrang; wenn das Mikrofon nicht eingesteckt oder nicht online ist, funktioniert das Headset sowohl 
als Monitor-Kopfhörer als auch als Mikrofon)

22. Mikrofon 1/2
Unterstützt einen 3,5-mm-Kondensatormikrofoneingang, der mit unseren PM325/PM360-Mikro-
fonen kombiniert werden kann.

1.Mic control 
Turning the knob clockwise to control mic gain in device connected via Mic port.

2.Low, Middle, Pitch
Control mic tone to switch from low, medium and high.

3.Audio Effect Voice Control
Reverb Control knob
     3.1. Reverb Depth Control Knob
Rotate the knob clockwise to adjust the reverberation depth.
     3.2. Custom Effect Volume Knob
Turning the knob clockwise to adjust custom audio effect volume.
     3.3. Voice Changer 
Rotate the knob clockwise to control the mic 1/2 audio from low to pitch.

4.Power Indicator.

5.Bluetooth Indicator.
    5.1. After power on, the Bluetooth indicator flashes, and it actively searches for and paired with the 
connected mobile phone, and it will be solid blue after connecting.
    5.2.Press and hold the Bluetooth button for more than 2 seconds, the Bluetooth button light will 
change from solid on to off, and all Bluetooth pairings will be automatically turned off.

6.Level Display
Color of the Indicator: 1-5 Green; 6-7 Orange; 8 Red;
Display the level of accompaniment input, microphone 1/2 inputs, instrument input, sound pad 
volume, monitoring volume, and recording volume. 

7. Accompaniment Volume Control
Adjust the fader to turn up or down audio imported from 3.5mm or Bluetooth input.

8.Output Audio Volume Control
Turning the knob clockwise to adjust volume of port Live 1/2 and USB-C.

9.Monitoring Audio Volume Control
Adjust the fader to control earphone, headphone, and speaker output volume.

10.Denoise
This mode can automatically block the background noise recorded into the microphone, so that our 
singing and live broadcast will not be affected. Click to turn this function on and off, and the indicator 
light turns on and off.

11.Bluetooth on/off button
Click the Bluetooth button to turn on/off the Bluetooth connection feature. Press and hold for 2 
seconds to turn on and off the Bluetooth.
*For example, when the custom effect is recording, turning off the Bluetooth switch will cause the 
recording to be interrupted, and only the recording before turning off will be retained.

12.Audio effect mode 
There is six audio effect buttons including REVERB PRESETS, SIDE CHAIN, MUSIC ONLY, LOOP 
BACK.
    12.1. Reverb Presets Mode has 6 preset reverberate effect including Studio, KTV, Church, Hall, Valley, 
Room. Switching to have different reverberate effect.
    12.2. Side Chain Mode can be activated to lower the volume of background music and turn up the 
hosts’ voice. Indicator light turns on/off when Music Only mode is on/off. 
    12.3. Music Only Mode can remove vocals in background music and get instrumental Karaoke track. 
Indicator light turns on/off when Music Only mode is on/off. 
    12.4. Loopback Mode
Turning on Loopback will allow the Maonocaster to record the system audio from the USB-C input. If 
turned off, you can still hear the system audio from monitoring, but it will not be recorded.  

13.Custom sound pads
There are 4 custom sound pads allow you to input audio to Maonocaster via microphone, external 
device, Bluetooth input. A/B/C/D buttons can save up to 20s audio.
*By default, there is no customized audio effect.
    13.1. Recording: with audio card on, connect it to mic/external audio input device/Bluetooth 
devices, long press any custom button for more than 3 seconds. Release press until the indicator 
slowly blinks and enters recording mode. Short press the button again to stop recording or record 
until the indicator stops blinking, which indicates max time length audio is recorded.
Note: Each custom audio effect button has limited storage, when there is no storage left, it will stop 
recording and indicator will go off automatically. 
   13.2. Delete recording: Long press a custom button with existing custom audio for more than 2 
seconds, indicator will flash quickly and start deleting audio. Lights off indicators a successful audio 
delete.
   13.3. Play customized audio: short press a custom button with existing custom audio to play audio, if 
indicator blinks after press, turns off when press is released, it means no custom audio is saved.

14. On/Off Switch
Turn the sound card on and off.
Press and hold for 3 seconds to power on/off;

15.DC⎓5V interface
This interface can be used to power AMC1 via external power supply.

16.USB-C interface
The data interface can be used for the uplink and downlink of the audio signal, and can be 
connected with the computer/mobile phone to complete the recording on the computer/mobile 
phone, and this interface. The sound card cannot be charged via this interface.

17. Live 1, 2
Use the 3.5mm plug audio cable to output the mixed sound of the sound card to mobile devices 
such as mobile phones and tablets through the live broadcast interface.
This sound card provides 2 live interfaces with the same function, which can support live broadcast 
on multiple platforms at the same time. 

18. Speaker 
Connect external audio equipment, such as speakers, headphones, etc.

19. Headphone jack
Support TRRS and TRS plug, and monitor the sound of various audio channels connected the sound 
card.After the mobile phone headset is connected to the "headphone" port, only the sound can be 
heard, and the sound cannot be input to the sound card through the "headphone" port. 

20. Accompaniment interface
Connect the external audio source or playback device to the sound card through the audio cable, 
which is convenient for background music accompaniment playback during live broadcast.

21.Headphone
Universal hands-free headphone jack, compatible with American standard and national standard.
The microphones 1 and 2 are connected in parallel and online at the same time; that is, as long as 
the microphone 1/2 is inserted, the headset is turned off.
If a microphone is connected, the headset will be turned off, and the microphone has priority; if the 
microphone is not plugged in or not online, the headset works both as a monitor headphone and a 
microphone)

22.Mic 1/2
Supports 3.5mm condenser microphone input, which can be matched with our PM325/PM360 
microphones.

1. Du kannst das USB-C-Datenkabel verwenden, um den Computer, die Powerbank und das 
Netzteil zum Aufladen zu verbinden. 

2. Während des Ladevorgangs leuchtet die Batterieanzeige auf der Soundkarte rot auf und die 
Leistungsanzeige blinkt je nach Batteriestand. 

3. Die DC     5V-Ladeschnittstelle unterstützt nur das Aufladen der Soundkarte und hat keine 
Datenübertragungsfunktion.

•Bitte laden Sie die Podcast-Konsole auf, bevor Sie sie zum ersten Mal benutzen.
•Wenn du die Podcast-Konsole über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht benutzt, lade sie bitte alle 3 
Monate auf. 
•Das Aufladen ist auch möglich, wenn der Strom ausgeschaltet ist. 
•Nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum aufladen. Bitte beende den Ladevorgang, wenn der Akku 
vollständig geladen ist, um eine Überladung zu vermeiden.

Hinweise:

1.USB-Cデータケーブルで本機をパソコンやパワーバンク、電源アダプターに接続して充電することができま

す。

2. 充電中バッテリーLEDが赤く点灯します。充電の進行状況に応じてLEDが点滅します。

3. DC      5V端子は、サウンドカードの充電のみに対応し、データ転送機能がありません。

・初めて使用する前に、本機を十分に充電してください。

・長期間使用しない場合は、3ヶ月ごとに充電してください。 

・電源オフ時でも充電が可能です。 

・過充電を防ぐため、満充電になったら充電を中止してください。

注意事項

Data Transmission

Frequency Response

THD

Headset Output Power

Sample Rate

Wireless Connection

USB-C

20Hz-20kHz

THD<0.05% 1kHz

20mW, 32Ω (1kHz, THD+N=1%)

48kHz /16bit

Bluetooth 4.2

Battery Type

Battery Capacity

Charge Parameter

Charge Time

Battery Life

Dimension

Li-Polymer 

2000mAh

5V/1A

Appr. 3h

Appr. 8h (Highest keypads brightness)

L18.5*W13.0*H5.0CM(button included)

数据传输

频率响应

总谐波失真

耳机输出功率

采样率

无线连接

USB-C

20Hz-20kHz

THD<0.05% 1kHz

20mW, 32Ω (1kHz, THD+N=1%)

48kHz /16bit

蓝牙4.2

电池类型

电池容量

充电参数

充电时长

使用时长

产品尺寸

锂聚合物电池

2000mAh

5V/1A

约3小时

约8小时（按键灯最亮）

长18.5*宽13.0*高5.0CM（含按键高度）

尺寸： 185 x 140mm 材质： 80g书纸 装订方式：骑马钉装订 红字部分不印刷

Thanks for choosing Maonocaster C1 podcast console. 

Please read the User manual carefully to

 have a better using experience.

产品介绍
Maonocaster C1 是一款专为初级用户设计的高性价比直播声卡产品，满足刚刚进入直播行业的初级用户

和偶尔使用声卡进行直播的用户。产品提供2路3.5mm TRS 麦克风接口，具备AUX 和 蓝牙音频伴奏输

入；同时提供2路手机3.5mm TRRS 直播音频输出口，以及USB 音频接口，可实现双人直播。控制面板具

有多路输入、输出控制旋钮，以及幻象电源、蓝牙、混响、闪避和降噪开关，用户可根据需要自行控

制。同时配备4个用户自定义音效按键，方便用户自行录制独特音效。满足多场景、多平台的直播场景需

求。

产品特点
1.同时支持两只麦克风输入，可双人同时直播。

2.独立伴奏输入口，可将多种音源输入到直播间。

3.麦克风音量、伴奏音量单独控制，方便匹配声音大小。

4.智能闪避功能，自动压低背景音乐，突出人声。

5.智能降噪，快速屏蔽背景噪音，声音更显纯净。

6.三路直播输出，同时支持多平台直播。

7.USB-C 数字音频输出接口。

8.兼容Windows和macOS。

适用场景
在手机/平板/电脑上进行直播

适用软件APP： 抖音、快手、手机淘宝、京东、YY、全民K歌、Adobe Audition、Audacity 等。 

规格参数  

配置清单
Maonocaster C1 声卡主机 

使用说明书 

直播音频线  

USB-A to USB-C 线 
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产品功能示意图
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1. 话筒1,2 音量控制

顺时针方向旋转控制旋钮，可增加通过话筒输入的音频音量。

2. 低、中、高音

此区域是调整话筒的音色，可以实现低音浑厚、中音顺滑、高音清晰。

3. 特效音量控制

3.1混响深度控制旋钮

顺时针旋转控制旋钮，可调节麦克风输入声音的混响深度，以及混响空间的大小。

3.2自定义音效音量控制

顺时针旋转控制旋钮，可调节4个自定义音效的输出音量。

3.3变音效果控制旋钮

顺时针旋转控制旋钮，可控制话筒1/2输入音频的变音效果，旋钮从左往右，声音由低沉男声变为尖细女

声。

4.电源指示灯

5.蓝牙指示灯

5.1. 开机后，蓝牙指示灯闪烁，蓝牙正常工作，并且主动搜索并配对连接过的手机，连接后长亮。

5.2. 长按蓝牙按键2秒以上，蓝牙按键灯由常亮变为熄灭，自动关闭所有蓝牙配对。

6.电平显示灯

电平指示灯颜色分布：1-5绿色；6-7橙色；8红色。

此处分别显示产品的伴奏输入、话筒（1和2）输入、乐器输入、特效输出 、监听音量 和录音输出的电平

大小。显示灯的段数越多表示音量越大。

7.伴奏音量控制

向上推动推子可以控制通过伴奏3.5mm 、蓝牙输入的音频音量。

8.录音音量控制

顺时针旋转控制旋钮，可控制声卡输出给直播口1/2、USB-C 输出的音频音量。

9.监听音量控制

向上推动推子可以控制“耳机”，“耳麦” 和“音响”三个接口输出的音量大小。
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10.降噪按键

此模式能够自动屏蔽背景噪音录入到话筒，能够让我们的唱歌和直播不受环境杂音的影响。 循环点按开启

和关闭此功能，对应按键灯光亮起和熄灭。

11.蓝牙开关键

蓝牙按键为本声卡蓝牙变奏连接功能的打开、关闭开关，长按2秒打开和关闭蓝牙。

*如自定义特效正在录音时，关闭蓝牙开关会导致录音中断，只会保留关闭前的录音。

12.音效模式：

此区域有四个功能按键，分别为混响预设、闪避、消原音、内放。

12.1“混响预设”此功能有6个预设的混响效果，分别是原音、KTV、教堂、大厅、山谷、房间。切换后混    

响和回声的效果发生变化。

12.2“闪避”此模式在直播中开启时，声卡会自动压低背景音乐的音量，突显主播的人声， 适用于

直播的聊天场景。 开启时按键灯亮起，关闭时灯光熄灭。

12.3“消原音”此模式能够将伴奏歌曲中人声的部分消除掉，保留音乐部分，方便使用者进行K歌演唱。 

点按开启和关闭此功能，对应按键灯光亮起和熄灭。

12.4“内放”启动内放后录入，通过USB下行到声卡的声音可被录制到，并通过USB 上行到电脑进行录制；

关闭后通过USB下行到声卡的声音可被监听到，但并不通过USB 上行到电脑。

13.自定义音效键

本声卡为用户提供4个自定义音效按键。

用户可通过麦克风，外接音源伴奏，蓝牙伴奏输入等方式将自己喜欢的歌曲，音乐，节拍等声音片段录入

到声卡，以便在直播、录音时使用这些音效。A/B/C/D四个按键可录入时长20秒以内的音效；

※ 出厂的产品未录入自定义音效，需要用户自行录入后方可使用。

13.1 录音：开机状态下，声卡连接麦克风，或外接音源伴奏输入设备，或者连接蓝牙设备，长按任何一个

自定义键3秒以上，看到灯慢闪，松开手指，此时为录音状态，声卡会通过上述通道录入音效，可根据实际

需求录入相应时长的音频，短按即可停止录音，也可等灯光熄灭录制该按键允许录制的最长音效。

注意：每个自定义音效按键的储存空间是有限的，长按自定义音效键3秒以上，当这个自定义键内存录制满

后会自动停止录音，此时灯会自动灭掉。

13.2 清除录音：长按任一已录制过的自定义键2秒以上，此时灯亮起并快速闪烁，进入开始清除录音状

态。灯光自动熄灭，此时为清除完毕。

13.3 播放自定义音效：短按任一已录制过的自定义键启动播放特效，如果短按后灯亮，松开灯灭，则表示

没有录到声音。
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14.电源开关

开启和关闭声卡。

长按3秒开机；

开机状态下，长按3秒关机。

15.DC⎓5V接口

此接口只负责产品外接电源给机器充电。

16.USB-C接口

数据接口，可用于音频信号的上行、下行，并可以与电脑/手机连接完成电脑/手机端的录音，且此接口

无法为声卡进行充电。

17. 直播接口 1，2

使用3.5mm插头音频线通过直播接口将声卡混音后的声音输出到手机、平板等移动直播设备。

本声卡提供2个相同功能的直播接口，可同时支持多个平台直播。

18.音箱接口

连接外接音响设备，如音箱、耳机等。

19.耳机接口

支持手机的耳麦（TRRS插头）、专业监听(TRS插头), 连接声卡后监听声卡上各路音频的声音。

* 手机耳麦连接“耳机”接口后只能听到声音，不能通过“耳机”接口输入声音到声卡。

20.伴奏接口

通过音频线将外部音源或播放设备接入到声卡，方便直播时背景音乐伴奏播放。

21.耳麦接口

可连接有3.5MM插孔的手机，支持美标、国际版耳麦。

22.话筒1,2接口

支持3.5mm电容麦克风输入，可搭配我司的PM325/PM360话筒进行匹配。
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Connect the live hole

Portable Live Streaming and Podcast Console 
For Computer & Smartphone

User Manual

Model No.:  AMC1

V1.0-20220728

Technical Support:
support@maono.com
www.maono.com

UK
Company: CET PRODUCT SERVICE LTD.
Address: Chase Business Centre, 39-41 
Chase Side, London N14 5BP United Kingdom
Email: info.cetservice@gmail.com
TEL: +447419325266

Company：Qing UG（haftungsbeschränkt）
Address: Undinestr. 7,12203 Berlin Germany
Tell: 004917662179550
E-mail: pmdheinrich@gmail.com

Final clause：
Information and data contained in this manual are subject to change without notice in advance.

声卡使用连接

1. 按照图示方式将手机、耳机、麦克风连接到声卡。

2. 下载手机端K歌软件如：全民K歌、酷狗唱唱等手机端K歌APP。

3. 打开声卡电源，并调试好各种需要的音效。

4. 开启手机K歌软件进行K歌。

一、 手机K歌

音频线

连接其中任何

一个直播插口

手机

Description
Maono Maonocaster C1 is an ideal audio card for live streaming beginners thanks to its high 
performance and good value.It provides 2x3.5mm TRS microphone inputs and Bluetooth aux-in. 
And there are 2 3.5mm TRRS live outputs and a USB output for 2-person live streaming. You can 
easily adjust input and output audio, and turn/off phantom power, Bluetooth, reverb effects, side 
chain, music only, etc. 4 custom sound pads allows you to record individualized sound and adds 
more fun to your content in different scenarios.

Product Features
1.  Supports two mic input at the same time, great for two-person streaming.
2.  Individual audio input interface to import kinds of background music.
3.  Separate control of mic audio and background music for easy adjustment of audio volume.
4.  Side chain function will lower the volume of background music and turns up the host’s voice.
5.  Audio denoise function for blocking background noise quickly and delivering clear voice.
6.  Three output channels for streaming in different platforms.
7.  USB-C digital audio output interface. 
8. Compatible with Windows and macOS.

Applicable Situation
Live broadcast on mobile phone/tablet/computer
Applicable app/software: Tik Tok/SNS Platform

Specification

Accessory List
Maonocaster C1 Podcast Console 
User Manual

                      3.5mm TRRS Audio Cable
                      USB-A to USB-C Cable
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Sound card connection guide
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1.  Connect the live mobile phone, accompaniment mobile phone, earphone and microphone to 
the sound card as shown in the above figure . 
2. Download the steaming app on smartphone.
3. Turn on the podcast console and select the sound effects needed.
4. Open the music app on the mobile phone end and start streaming.

Note: 
•Please purchase the USB-C/Lightning to 3.5mm audio adapter  from the phone manufacturer.
•The podcast console can support live streaming up to 2 different devices and take up to two 
microphones inputs at the same time. You do not have to connect all output and input devices if 
not needed.  
•This sound card supports simultaneous input of two microphones to the sound card, which can 
be applied to a two-person live broadcast scene in a live broadcast. For one person live broad-
cast, there is no need to connect two microphones. Please add microphones according to actual 
needs. 

- 07 -

1.    Connect the accompaniment source (mobile phone), earphones, and microphone 
      to the sound card as shown in the above figure . 

2. Connect the computer and the podcast console by USB-C cable. The computer will 
      automatically recognize the podcast console and select the driver.  

3. Enter the sound control panel of Windows, and set the podcast console "Maonocaster  C1" 
      as the system default playback in "Playback" and "Recording" option. 
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1. Connect the smartphone/headsets/microphone to the podcast console as the picture shows.
2. Download the karaoke app on smartphone.
3. Turn on the podcast console and select the sound effects needed.
4. Open the app on the smartphone and start to sing.

1. Karaoke by mobile phone

Monitoring headsets

Condenser
microphone

Condenser
microphone

Condenser
microphone

Connect to one of
the two POD output 

Audio cable

Audio cable

Audio cableSmartphone

Since some smartphones do not have 3.5mm jacks, a USB-C/Lightning to 3.5mm adapter is required
Please purchase the 3.5mm audio adapter from the phone manufacturer.

Note:

2. Live Streaming on mobile phones

    

Smartphone 1

Smartphone 2

3. Live streaming on computer

Phone for accompaniment

Audio cable

USB-C cable

Computer

5. Bluetooth Connection

This podcast console  has a Bluetooth connection feature (refer to item 5 in the function introduction),
which can be connected to a smartphone for live accompaniment.
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4. Open the live streaming software on the computer and confirm again in software settings that 
 "Maonocaster  C1" is the the default audio and playback device. 

• You can stream to computer and smartphone at the same time.
• Please activate "LOOP BACK" mode during call-in in live streaming.
• Please adjust settings on the podcast console for each software individually.

NOTE:

4. Powered by

USB-C Cable

OR OR

Powerbank Computer Power adaptor 

Phone for accompanimen

FCC Statement
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 

     operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's 
authority to operate the equipment.

Note
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant 

to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 

interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency 

energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference 

to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 

installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can 

be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 

interference by one or more of the following

Measures
●  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

●  Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

●  Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the

    receiver is connected.

●  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

· 因某些手机没有3.5mm的插孔， 需要配合手机原厂OTG音频转接器使用。 

· OTG音频转接器请向手机原厂购买。

注意事项

CONTENTS

English ............................................. 01-12

Deutsch.............................................13-23

中文    ................................................35-45

日本語 ................................................24-34

封面背部空白不印刷

封底背部空白不印刷
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①
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⑦

⑧
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⑨

11 12 13⑩

·  初次使用时请先对声卡进行充电。

·  如果长时间不用，请每隔3个月对声卡进行一次充电。

·  关机状态下也可以进行充电。

·  请勿长时间充电，当电池充满后请及时停止充电，避免电池过充。

注意事项

4. 打开电脑上的直播软件，在直播软件的设置中再次确认“Maonocaster C1”是否是软件默认的音频录

制和播放设备，如果不是，请在软件中再次选择“Maonocaster C1” 作为软件的音频设备。

注意事项

·  此种直播设备连接方法结合手机直播连接方法可实现手机、电脑的同步直播。

·  使用新的软件直播前，请先充分调试好设备后再进行直播。

四、充电

USB-C 数据线

移动电源

或 或

电脑 电源适配器
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降噪 混响
预设

音效 

SOUNDPAN

DENOISE BT REVERB
PRESETS

SIDE
CHAIN

MUSIC
ONLY

LOOP
BACK

监听耳机

电容麦克风
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二、 手机直播

1. 按上图示方式将直播手机、伴奏手机、耳机和麦克风连接到声卡。

2. 下载手机端直播软件，如：抖音、斗鱼、快手、京东、手机淘宝等手机端直播APP。

3. 打开声卡电源，并调试好各种需要的音效。

4. 开启手机直播软件进行K歌。

注意事项

·因某些手机没有3.5mm的插孔，需要配合手机原厂OTG音频转接器使用。OTG音频转接器请向手机原厂

  购买。

·本声卡可同时支持2个不同平台进行直播，在实际使用时可根据需要增加或减少直播手机的连接。

·本声卡支持两路话筒同时输入到声卡，可应用到直播中双人直播场景，如一人直播则无需连接两路话

  筒，请根据实际需要添加话筒。

音频线

音频线

连接直播孔直播手机1

直播手机2

伴奏手机

电容麦克风
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三、 电脑直播

1. 按照上图示将伴奏音源（手机）、耳机、麦克风连接到声卡。

2. 使用附送的USB-C数据线连接电脑和声卡，电脑将自动识别声卡并进行驱动匹配。

3. 进入Windows 的声音控制面板，在“播放”和“录制” 中，将声卡“Maonocaster C1” 设置为系统

   默认播放和录制设备。

伴奏手机

音频线

USB-C 数据线

电脑

1. 按示意图将伴奏音源（手机）、耳机、麦克风连接到声卡。

2. 使用附送的USB C数据线连接电脑和声卡，电脑将自动识别声卡并进行驱动匹配。

3. 进入Windows 的声音控制面板，在“播放”和“录制” 中，将声卡“MAONO AU-AM200” 设置为系统

默认播

     放和录制设备。

1. 按示意图将伴奏音源（手机）、耳机、麦克风连接到声卡。

2. 使用附送的USB C数据线连接电脑和声卡，电脑将自动识别声卡并进行驱动匹配。

3. 进入Windows 的声音控制面板，在“播放”和“录制” 中，将声卡“MAONO AU-AM200” 设置为系统

默认播

     放和录制设备。

Maonocaster  C1 Maonocaster  C1

电容麦克风

1. 按示意图将伴奏音源（手机）、耳机、麦克风连接到声卡。

2. 使用附送的USB C数据线连接电脑和声卡，电脑将自动识别声卡并进行驱动匹配。

3. 进入Windows 的声音控制面板，在“播放”和“录制” 中，将声卡“MAONO AU-AM200” 设置为系统

默认播

     放和录制设备。

1. 按示意图将伴奏音源（手机）、耳机、麦克风连接到声卡。

2. 使用附送的USB C数据线连接电脑和声卡，电脑将自动识别声卡并进行驱动匹配。

3. 进入Windows 的声音控制面板，在“播放”和“录制” 中，将声卡“MAONO AU-AM200” 设置为系统

默认播

     放和录制设备。

Maonocaster  C1 Maonocaster  C1

SOUNDPAN

DENOISE BT REVERB
PRESETS

SIDE
CHAIN

MUSIC
ONLY

LOOP
BACK

Schließen Sie das 
Live-Loch an

Beschreibung
Der Maonocaster C1 von Maono ist dank seiner hohen Leistung und seines guten Preis-Leis-
tungs-Verhältnisses eine ideale Audiokarte für Live-Streaming-Einsteiger: Er verfügt über 
2x3,5-mm-Klinkenmikrofoneingänge und einen Bluetooth-Aux-In. Außerdem gibt es 2 
3,5-mm-TRS-Live-Ausgänge und einen USB-Ausgang für Live-Streaming mit 2 Personen. Du kannst 
die Eingangs- und Ausgangssignale ganz einfach einstellen und Phantomspeisung, Bluetooth, 
Halleffekte, Side Chain, nur Musik usw. ein- und ausschalten. Mit den 4 benutzerdefinierten 
Soundpads kannst du einen individuellen Sound aufnehmen und deine Inhalte in verschiedenen 
Szenarien aufwerten.

Produktmerkmale
1. Gleichzeitige Unterstützung für zwei Mikrofoneingänge, so dass zwei Personen gleichzeitig live 
senden können.
2. Individuelle Audio-Eingangsschnittstelle zum Importieren verschiedener Arten von Hintergrund-
musik.
3. Getrennte Steuerung von Mikrofonton und Begleitlautstärke zur einfachen Anpassung der 
Lautstärke. 
4.Die Side-Chain-Funktion senkt die Lautstärke der Hintergrundmusik und stellt die Stimme des 
Gastgebers lauter. 
5. Audio-Denoise-Funktion, um Hintergrundgeräusche schnell zu unterdrücken und eine klare 
Stimme zu liefern.
6. Drei Ausgangskanäle für das Streaming auf verschiedenen Plattformen. 
7. Digitale Audio-Ausgangsschnittstelle USB-C. 
8. Kompatibel mit Windows und macOS.
 

Anwendbare Szenarien
Live-Übertragung auf Mobiltelefon/Tablet/Computer 
Anwendbare App/Software: TikTok/SNS-Plattform

Spezifikation

Zubehörliste
Maonocaster C1 Podcast-Konsole 
Gebrauchsanweisung

                      3,5 mm TRRS-Audiokabel
                      USB-A zu USB-C Kabel
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Anleitung zum Anschluss der Soundkarte
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1. Schließen Sie das Live-Mobiltelefon, das Begleitmobiltelefon, den Kopfhörer und das Mikrofon 
an die Soundkarte an, wie in der obigen Abbildung gezeigt. 
2. Laden Sie die Steaming-App auf Ihr Smartphone herunter.
3. Schalten Sie die Podcast-Konsole ein und wählen Sie die gewünschten Soundeffekte aus.
4. Öffnen Sie die Musik-App auf dem Mobiltelefon und starten Sie das Streaming.

Hinweis:
•Bitte kaufen Sie den USB-C/Lightning-auf-3,5-mm-Audio-Adapter vom Telefonhersteller.
•Die Podcast-Konsole kann Live-Streaming von bis zu 2 verschiedenen Geräten unterstützen und 
bis zu zwei Mikrofoneingänge gleichzeitig aufnehmen. Sie müssen nicht alle Ausgangs- und 
Eingangsgeräte anschließen, wenn sie nicht benötigt werden.
•Diese Soundkarte unterstützt die gleichzeitige Eingabe von zwei Mikrofonen in die Soundkarte, 
was für eine Zwei-Personen-Live-Broadcast-Szene in einer Live-Sendung angewendet werden 
kann. Für eine Ein-Personen-Live-Übertragung ist es nicht erforderlich, zwei Mikrofone 
anzuschließen. Bitte fügen Sie Mikrofone entsprechend den tatsächlichen Bedürfnissen hinzu.
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1. Schließen Sie die Begleitquelle (Mobiltelefon), Kopfhörer und Mikrofon an die Soundkarte an, wie 
in der obigen Abbildung . 
2. Verbinden Sie den Computer und die Podcast-Konsole mit einem USB-C-Kabel. Der Computer wird 
die Podcast-Konsole automatisch erkennen und den Treiber auswählen. 
3. Öffnen Sie die Soundsteuerung von Windows und stellen Sie die Podcast-Konsole "Maonocaster C1" 
als Standardwiedergabe in den Optionen "Wiedergabe" und "Aufnahme" ein.
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1. Schalten Sie die Podcast-Konsole ein, die Bluetooth-Leuchte an der Vorderseite der Soundkarte 

beginnt zu blinken.

2. Suchen Sie im Bluetooth-Menü des Telefons nach dem Gerät, finden Sie das Bluetooth-Gerät 

 "Maonocaster C1", und wählen Sie es zum Verbinden aus.

3. Nachdem das Telefon mit der Podcast-Konsole verbunden ist, hört das Bluetooth-Licht auf zu 

blinken. 

4. Bitte verbinde das Handy über Bluetooth mit der Podcast-Konsole und richte den Begleitmusik-Play-

er auf dem Handy ein. 

5. Öffnen Sie die Live-Übertragungssoftware auf dem Mobiltelefon oder Computer für das 

Live-Streaming.

Hinweise:
•Die Bluetooth-Verbindung ist durch die Entfernung begrenzt. Bitte stellen Sie das Gerät nicht zu weit 

entfernt von der Podcast-Konsole auf, um Störungen zu vermeiden. 

•Die Bluetooth-Funktion ist nur für die Wiedergabe von Begleitmusik gedacht.

6. Fehlersuche
6.1 Booten nicht möglich
① Bitte prüfen Sie, ob die Podcast-Konsole Strom hat, laden Sie sie auf und schalten Sie sie dann ein.

② Du musst die Taste "    " länger als drei Sekunden drücken, um sie einzuschalten.

6.2 Kein Ton von der Begleitmusik
① Bitte überprüfen Sie, ob die externe Audioquelle an die Begleitschnittstelle der Podcast-Konsole 

angeschlossen ist.

② Bitte prüfen Sie, ob der rechte Regler für die Begleitlautstärke eingeschaltet ist.

③ Bitte überprüfen Sie die Lautstärke des Begleitgeräts.

6.3 Kein Ton vom Kopfhörer
① Bitte prüfen Sie, ob das Kopfhörerkabel in die richtige Schnittstelle eingesteckt ist. Es sollte in die 
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Schnittstelle "Head Phones" oder "Monior Spk" eingesteckt sein.

② Prüfen Sie, ob der "Monitor-Fader" der Soundkarte nach oben geschoben ist. Sie können die 

Lautstärke schrittweise erhöhen, indem Sie ihn nach oben schieben.

6.4 Kein Ton vom Mikrofon
① Bitte überprüfe, ob das Mikrofon richtig an die Mikrofonbuchse angeschlossen ist, stecke es erneut 

ein und versuche es erneut.

② Bitte überprüfe, ob der "Aufnahme"-Regler in der Mitte eingeschaltetist, drehe den Regler im 

Uhrzeigersinn, um die Lautstärke des Mikrofons langsam aufzudrehen und versuche es erneut.

③ Prüfe, ob die "Begleitung" der Soundkarte aufgedreht ist, und erhöhe die Lautstärke langsam.

④ Bitte erkundige dich bei deinem Mikrofonhändler, ob dein Mikrofon mit dieser Soundkarte 

verwendet werden kann, oder frage uns nach dem empfohlenen Mikrofonmodell.

6.5 Kein Ton in der Live-Sendung
① Bitte überprüfen Sie, ob der "Aufnahme"-Knopf an der Podcast-Konsole eingeschaltet ist, und 

drehen Sie den "Aufnahme-Knopf" im Uhrzeigersinn, um die Lautstärke der Live-Sendung langsam zu 

erhöhen.

② Bitte überprüfen Sie, ob die Podcast-Konsole „Maonocaster C1“ als Standard-Wiedergabe- und 

Aufnahmegerät der Live Übertragungssoftware festgelegt wurde. Falls nicht, lesen Sie bitte den 

Abschnitt "Live-Streaming auf dem Computer".

Hinweise: 
Um Personen- oder Sachschäden zu vermeiden, die durch hohe Temperaturen, Lärm, Strahlung, 

Feuer, Maschinen und andere Faktoren verursacht werden können, solltest du dieses Produkt in einer 

sicheren Umgebung verwenden und die folgenden Hinweise sorgfältig lesen und beachten. 

1. Wenn Sie während des Gebrauchs des Geräts Hitze, Rauch, Geruch usw. feststellen, schalten Sie es 

bitte rechtzeitig aus und schicken Sie es zur Wartung an den Verkäufer.

2. Bitte verändere, zerlege oder repariere das Gerät nicht selbst, um zu vermeiden, dass die 

Produktgarantie erlischt oder du dich verletzt. Falls erforderlich, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Händler, 

um das Problem zu lösen. 

3. Dieses Produkt sollte in einer trockenen, belüfteten und sicheren Umgebung verwendet und 

gelagert werden. Benutze das Produkt nicht in einer feuchten oder staubigen Umgebung. 

4. Vermeiden Sie das Eindringen von Regen und Staub in das Produkt, um Kurzschlüsse zu vermeiden. 

Die Nähe zum Feuer, Zusammenstöße und starke Vibrationen führen zu irreversiblen Schäden am 

Produkt.

5. Bitte verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht bei gesetzlich verbotenen Gelegenheiten, und befolgen 

Sie die entsprechenden Sicherheitsvorschriften, um Unfälle zu vermeiden.

6.Dieses Produkt kann nicht als Kinderspielzeug verwendet werden, bitte stellen Sie es außerhalb der 

Reichweite von Kindern.

- 23 -- 21 -

1. Verbinde das Smartphone/die Kopfhörer/das Mikrofon mit der Podcast-Konsole, wie in der Abbildung 
gezeigt. 
2. Laden Sie die Karaoke-App auf Ihr Smartphone herunter.
3. Schalten Sie die Podcast-Konsole ein und wählen Sie die gewünschten Soundeffekte aus.
4. Öffnen Sie die App auf dem Smartphone und beginnen Sie zu singen.

1. Karaoke über das Mobiltelefon

Abhör-Headsets

Kondensator
Mikrofon

Kondensator
Mikrofon

Kondensator
Mikrofon

Anschluss an einen 
der beiden POD-Ausgänge 
Kondensatormikrofon

Audiokabe

Audio cable

Audio cableSmartphone

Da einige Smartphones keine 3,5-mm-Buchse haben, wird ein USB-C/Lightning-auf-3,5-mm-Adapter 
benötigt. Bitte kaufen Sie den 3,5-mm-Audioadapter beim Telefonhersteller.

Hinweis:

2.Live-Streaming auf Mobiltelefonen

    

Smartphone 1

Smartphone 2

3. Live-Streaming auf dem Computer

Telefon zur Begleitung

Audiokabel

USB-C-Kabel

Computer

5. Bluetooth-Verbindung

Diese Podcast-Konsole verfügt über eine Bluetooth-Verbindung (siehe Punkt 5 in der 
Funktionseinführung), die zur Live-Begleitung mit einem Smartphone verbunden werden kann.

 

 

4. Öffnen Sie die Live-Streaming-Software auf dem Computer und bestätigen Sie erneut in den 
Softwareeinstellungen, dass "Maonocaster C1" das Standard-Audio- und Wiedergabegerät ist.

•Sie können gleichzeitig auf Computer und Smartphone streamen.
•Bitte aktivieren Sie den "LOOP BACK"-Modus während des Call-Ins im Live-Streaming.
•Bitte passen Sie die Einstellungen an der Podcast-Konsole für jede Software einzeln an.

HINWEIS:

4. Stromversorgung

USB-C-Kabel

OR OR

Powerbank Computer Netzadapter

Telefon zur Begleitung

② ③ ④ ⑤

①
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MUSIC
ONLY
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BACK

1. 按示意图将伴奏音源（手机）、耳机、麦克风连接到声卡。

2. 使用附送的USB C数据线连接电脑和声卡，电脑将自动识别声卡并进行驱动匹配。

3. 进入Windows 的声音控制面板，在“播放”和“录制” 中，将声卡“MAONO AU-AM200” 设置为系统

默认播

     放和录制设备。

Maonocaster  C1 Maonocaster  C1

SOUNDPAN

DENOISE BT REVERB
PRESETS

SIDE
CHAIN

MUSIC
ONLY

LOOP
BACK

それを閉じる
上のライブホール

MAONOCASTER LITE概要
Maono Maonocaster C1は、その高性能とコストパフォーマンスの高さにより、ライブ初心者にとって理想的

なオーディオミキサーです。 2x3.5mmTRSマイク入力とBluetooth補助入力を提供します。2つの3.5mmの

TRRSライブ出力と2人のライブ用のUSB出力が1つあります。オーディオの入力と出力を簡単に調整でき、

ファンタム電源、Bluetooth、reverb effects、side chain、music onlyなどをオン/オフできます。 4つのカスタ

ム効果音ボタンを使用すると、個別のサウンドを録音でき、さまざまなシーンでコンテンツをさらに楽しくす

ることができます。 

製品の特徴
1.2つのマイク入力に同時対応し、2人同時にライブ配信が可能

2.独立したオーディオ入力ポートにより、様々なオーディオをリアルタイムに組み合わせ可能

3.マイク音量と再生音楽音量の独立コントロール

4.「SIDE CHAIN」機能により、BGMの音量を自動的に下げて、人の声を強調することができる

5.ノイズと周囲の雑音を軽減し、クリアな音声を実現する

6. 3つの出力チャネルにより、異なるライブ配信にも対応可能

7.USB-Cデジタル音声出力ポート

8.Windows&mac OSに対応

適用する場合
スマートフォン・タブレット・パソコンでライブ配信

該当アプリ・ソフト：Tik Tok、SNSプラットフォームなど

仕様

付属品一覧
Maonocaster C1ポッドキャストオーディオミキサー

ユーザーマニュアル

                                        3.5mm TRRS オーディオケーブル

                                            USBケーブル（USB A to USB C）
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MAONOCASTER C1各部の名称と機能
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1.マイク音量調整

【MIC1/2】ノブを時計回りに回すと、マイク1/2の音量を個別に調整できます。

2.低音、中音、高音コントロール

マイクの低音、中音、高音を強調したい場合、それぞれ【LOW/MID/HI】ノブを回して調整します。

3.リバーブコントロール

  3.1 リバーブ深度調節

【REVERB】ノブを時計回りに回すと、マイク入力音のリバーブの深さを調整できます。

  3.2 カスタム効果音音量調整  

【SOUNDPAD】ノブを時計回りに回すと、カスタム効果音の出力音量を調整できます。

  3.3 変音効果コントロール

【PITCH】ノブを時計回りに回すと、マイクの1/2入力オーディオの音変をコントロールし、ノブを左から

右に回すと、低い男性の声からかすれた女性の声へと変化します。

4.電源インジケータランプ

5.Bluetoothパイロットランプ

  5.1 電源を入れた後、Bluetoothパイロットランプが点滅し、Bluetoothは自動的に接続されたスマートフォン

を検索してペアリングします。接続後に長く点灯しています。

  5.2 Bluetoothボタンを2秒以上長押しすると、パイロットランプが消灯し、ペアリングを自動的にオフにしま

す。

6.レベル表示

パイロットランプの色 ：1-5 緑、6-7 橙、8 赤。

伴奏入力、マイク1/2入力、楽器入力、カスタム効果音出力、モニター音量、録音音量のレベルを表示します。

7.AUX音量調整 

【AUX】フェーダーを押し上げると、BluetoothおよびAUX接続時のオーディオ入力音量を調整できます。

8.出力音量調整

【OUTPUT】ノブを時計回りに回すと、【USB-C】と【Live Output1/2】端子から出力されたオーディオの音量を調

整できます。
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9.モニター音量調整

【MONITOR】フェーダーを押し上げると、モニターヘッドホンやスピーカーなどの出力音量を調整できます。

10.【DENOlSE】ボタン

マイク入力時に周囲の音を自動的に低減できます。ボタンを押して点灯させると、この機能がオンになり、もう

一度押して消灯させるとオフになります。

11.Bluetoothボタン

2秒以上長押しすると、Bluetooth接続機能をon/offになります。

※カスタムエフェクトが録音中の場合、Bluetoothスイッチをオフにすると録音が中断され、オフにする前の録

音のみが保持されます。

12.ボーカルFX

これら４つのボタンには、REVERB PRESETS、 SIDE CHAIN、MUSIC ONLY、LOOP BACK機能があります。

  12.1 「REVERB PRESETS」ボタンには スタジオ、KTV、教会、ホール、バレー、ルームの6種類のリバーブモード

があります。リバーブモードによって、リバーブ効果が異なります。

  12.2 「SIDE CHAIN」ボタンは、ライブ配信でBGMの音量を自動的に下げ、ライブチャットに適するように人の

声を強調します。ボタンを押して点灯させると、この機能がオンになり、もう一度押して消灯させるとオフになり

ます。

  12.3 「MUSIC ONLY」ボタンは、ボーカル音を取り除いて音楽だけを残すことができ、カラオケを楽しむことが

できます。ボタンを押して点灯させると、この機能がオンになり、もう一度押して消灯させるとオフになります。

  12.4 「LOOP BACK」ボタンは、ユーザーがパソコンで音楽を再生するときに、BGMをライブ配信に出力するか

どうかを制御できます。オン（ボタンが点灯）の場合、パソコンの音楽はライブ配信に取り込まれ、オフ（ボタン

が消灯）の場合は取り込まれません。 この機能が有効になっているかどうかに関係なく、パソコンの音楽は常

にモニターヘッドホンから聞こえます。

13.カスタム効果音ボタン

これら4つのボタンに、自分で効果音を設定することができます。マイク、外部オーディオ入力、Bluetooth入力

により、好きな歌、音楽、ジングルを録音し、本機に保存して、ライブ配信でこれらのカスタム効果音を使用でき

ます。A/B/C/Dボタンを押すと、20秒（最大）のオーディオを録音できます。

  13.1 録音方法: 本機の電源を入れ、マイク、外部オーディオ入力デバイス、Bluetooth端末のいずれかに接続

します。

任意のカスタムボタンを 3 秒以上長押しします。ボタンのライトがゆっくりと点滅し、録音モードになります。ボ

タンを短く押して録音を停止したり、ボタンのライトが消えるまで録音を続けたりして、ご必要に応じて操作し
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てください。

注意：録音中に空き容量がなくなると、録音が自動で停止し、ボタンのライトが自動で消灯します。

  13.2 消去方法：消去したいカスタム効果音ボタンを2秒以上長押しすると、ボタンのライトが素早く点滅し、

オーディオの削除を開始します。消去された後、ボタンのライトが消灯します。

  13.3 カスタム効果音の再生：録音されたカスタム効果音ボタンを短く押すと、カスタム効果音が出ます。押

したときにボタンのライトプが点滅し、手を離すと消える場合は、オーディオが録音されていないことを意味

します。

14.電源ボタン
3秒間長押しして、本機のオン/オフを切り替えます。

15.DC⎓5V ポート 
AMC1の充電に使用します。

16.USB-Cポート
音声信号の出力と入力に利用でき、PC/スマートフォンに接続して録音することもできますが、本機の充電に
は使用できません。

17.LIVE出力ポート
3.5mmTRRSオーディオケーブルで本機を接続することで、処理されたオーディオをスマートフォン、タブレッ
トなどのデバイスに出力できます。
本機には2つ同じLIVE出力ポートがあり、同時に複数のプラットフォームにライブ配信できます。

18.オーディオ出力端子
スピーカーやヘッドホンなどのオーディオ出力機器を接続します。

19.モニターヘッドホンジャック
3.5mmヘッドホンジャックを二つ搭載し、TRS/TRRSヘッドフォンに対応できます。

20.外部オーディオ入力端子
オーディオミキサーにオーディオケーブルで接続された外部オーディオ再生用デバイスにより、生放送中の
BGMを再生できます。

21.モニターヘッドホン端子
ユニバーサルハンズフリーヘッドフォンジャックで、アメリカ規格および国家規格に合います。
注意：ヘッドホンよりマイクの録音機能が優先されます。マイクが本機に接続されている場合、ヘッドホンは
モニタリング機能がON、録音機能がOFFになりますが、マイクが接続されていない場合、モニタリング機能
がON、録音機能がONになります。

22.マイク1/2入力端子
3.5mmコンデンサーマイクに対応しています。 推奨マイク：Maono PM325/PM360。
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クイックスタートガイド
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1. 図のように、ライブ配信用スマートフォン、オーディオ再生用スマートフォン（オーディ
オ機器）、マイク、ヘッドホンを本機に接続します。
2. スマートフォンにライブ配信用アプリをダウンロードします。 
3. 本機の電源を入れ、必要なサウンドエフェクトを選択します。 
4. スマートフォンで音楽アプリを実行し、ライブ配信を開始します。

注意事項
・一部のスマートフォンには 3.5mm ジャックがないため、USB Type-C/Lightning から
 3.5mm へのアダプターが必要です。
・スマートフォンの製造元から 3.5mm オーディオアダプターを購入してください。
・本機は、最大で２つの異なるデバイスにライブ配信を出力でき、最大で2つのマイクから入
力できます。不要な場合は、すべての出力デバイスと入力デバイスに接続する必要はありま
せん。必要に応じて使用してください。
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1. 図のように、ライブ配信用 パソコン、オーディオ再生用スマートフォン、ヘッドホン、
およびマイクを本機に接続します。 
2. パソコンと本機をUSB Type-Cケーブルで接続すると、パソコンは自動的に本機を認識し、
ドライバ ーを選択します。 
3. Windowsのサウンドコントロールパネルを開きます。（画面右下のスピーカーアイコンを
右クリックし、「サウンド(S)」をクリックします）。 「再生」タブの「スピーカー」と、
「録音」タブの「マイク」で「Maonocaster C1」を既定のデバイスとして設定します。
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1. 本機の電源を入れると、操作パネルの Bluetoothマークが点滅し始めます。
2. スマートフォンのBluetooth設定メニューでデバイスを検索し、「Maonocaster C1」を選択し
て接続します。
3. スマートフォンが本機に接続されると、Bluetoothマークの点滅が停止します。
4. スマートフォンと本機をBluetoothで接続し、スマートフォンに音楽再生アプリを設定してお
いてください。
5.スマートフォンやパソコンでライブ配信ソフトを開き、ライブ配信を行ってください。

注意事項
・Bluetooth接続は距離によって制限されます。電波干渉を避けるため、スマートフォンが本機
から離れすぎないようにしてください。 
・Bluetooth機能はBGM再生専用です。

6. トラブルシューティング
6.1 起動できない
① 本機に電源が入っているか確認してください。十分に充電してから電源を入れてください。
② 電源をオンにするには、電源ボタンを3秒以上長押しする必要があります。

6.2 BGMの音が出ない
① 外部オーディオ入力端子やBluetoothに、外部音源が正しく接続されているかどうか確認して
ください。
② 各部の名称と機能ページの図①のBGM音量調整ダイヤルでBGMの音量を調節してください。
③ 伴奏用オーディオデバイスの音量を確認してください。

6.3 ヘッドホンから音が出ない
ヘッドホンケーブルが正しいインターフェースに挿入されているかどうかを確認してください。 「Head-
Phones」または「MoniorSpk」インターフェースに挿入する必要があります。
② 各部の名称と機能ページの図⑪のヘッドホンボリュームつまみでヘッドホンの音量を調節し
てください。
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 6.4 マイクから音が出ない

①マイクがマイク端子に正しく接続されているかどうかを確認してください。そうでない場合は、もう一度試

してください。 

②中央の「OUTPUT」ノブがオンになっているかどうかを確認してください。ノブを時計回りに回すと、マイ

クの音量がゆっくりと上がります。 

③「AUX 」が上向きになっているかどうかを確認してください。上に押し上げると徐々に音量が上がりま

す。 

④お手持ちのマイクがこのポッドキャストコンソールで使用可能かどうか、マイク販売店にご確認ください。

また、推奨するマイクの機種については、弊社までご相談ください。 

6.5 生放送で音が出ない
①ポッドキャストコンソールの「OUTPUT」ノブがオンになっていることを確認し、「OUTPUT」ノブを回転

させてください。 

②「Maonocaster  C1」が、生放送ソフトのデフォルト再生・録音デバイスとして設定されているかどうか確

認してください。設定されていない場合は、「パソコンでライブ配信」の項を参照して設定してください。 

注意事項
高温、騒音、放射線、火災、機械、その他の要因による人身事故や物的損害を避けるため、本

製品を安全な環境で使用し、ユーザーマニュアルをよく読み、以下の事項をお守りください。

1. 使用中に製品から熱や煙、異臭などの異常が出た場合や、本体が故障・破損したり、内部に

水や異物が入っ た場合は、直ちに電源を切って使用を中止し、販売店に修理を依頼してくださ

い。 

2. ご自身で改造、分解、または修理をしないでください。製品の保証が無効となり、事故や損

害の原因となります。点検や修理が必要な場合は、販売店に連絡してください。 

3. 湿気やほこり、油煙、湯気の多い場所や、直射日光が当たる場所、熱器具の近くや車内など

高温になる場所、 危険な場所などで使用・保管・放置しないでください。 

4. ショートを避けるため、水やほこりが製品に入らないようにしてください。火気の近くでの

使用、強い衝撃や激しい振動は、故障の原因になるばかりか、修理できなくなることがありま

す。

5. 法律や条例等で禁止されている場所で本製品を使用しないでください。また事故防止のため、

関連する法令に従って本製品を安全に使用してください。 

6. この製品は子供のおもちゃとして使用できません。子供の手の届かないところに置いてください。
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1. 図のように、スマートフォン、ヘッドホン、マイクを本機に接続します。 
2. スマートフォンにカラオケアプリをダウンロードします。 
3. 本機の電源を入れ、必要なサウンドエフェクトを選択します。 
4. スマートフォンでカラオケアプリを実行し、カラオケを始めます。

1.スマートフォンでカラオケを楽しむ

モニター用ヘッドホン

コンデンサー
マイク

コンデンサー
マイク

コンデンサー
マイク

2つのPOD出力端子のい
ずれか1つに接続

オーディオケーブル

オーディオケーブル

オーディオケーブルスマートフォン

• 一部のスマートフォンには 3.5mm ジャックがないため、USB Type-C/Lightning から
 3.5mm へのアダプターが必要です。
•スマートフォンの製造元から 3.5mm オーディオアダプターを購入してください。

注意事項

2.スマートフォンでライブ配信をする

    

スマートフォン1

スマートフォン2

３．パソコンでライブ配信をする

再生用スマートフォン

オーディオケーブル

USB Type-C
ケーブル

パソコン

5. Bluetooth接続
本機は、Bluetooth接続機能を備えており、BGM・オーディオ再生用のスマートフォンに接
続できます。

 

 

4.パソコンでライブ配信ソフトウェアを実行し、ソフトの設定で「Maonocaster C1」
がデフォルトの オーディオおよび再生デバイスであることを再度確認します。

・パソコンとスマートフォンで同時にライブ配信することができます。 
・ライブ配信で通話をする場合は、「LOOP BACK」ボタンをオンにしてください。 
・Maonocaster E2の設定は、ソフトウェアごとに個別に調整してください。

注意事項

4. 充電方法

USB Type-Cケーブル

OR OR

モバイルバ
ッテリー パソコン USB電源

アダプター

再生用スマートフォン

② ③ ④ ⑤

①

⑥

⑦

⑧

⑥

⑨

11 12 13⑩

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

SOUNDPAN

DENOISE BT REVERB
PRESETS

SIDE
CHAIN

MUSIC
ONLY

LOOP
BACK

1. 按示意图将伴奏音源（手机）、耳机、麦克风连接到声卡。

2. 使用附送的USB C数据线连接电脑和声卡，电脑将自动识别声卡并进行驱动匹配。

3. 进入Windows 的声音控制面板，在“播放”和“录制” 中，将声卡“MAONO AU-AM200” 设置为系统

默认播

     放和录制设备。

1. 按示意图将伴奏音源（手机）、耳机、麦克风连接到声卡。

2. 使用附送的USB C数据线连接电脑和声卡，电脑将自动识别声卡并进行驱动匹配。

3. 进入Windows 的声音控制面板，在“播放”和“录制” 中，将声卡“MAONO AU-AM200” 设置为系统

默认播

     放和录制设备。

Maonocaster  C1 Maonocaster  C1

SOUNDPAN

DENOISE BT REVERB
PRESETS

SIDE
CHAIN

MUSIC
ONLY

LOOP
BACK

五、 蓝牙连接

本声卡具有蓝牙连接功能（参见功能介绍第5项），可以连接手机作为直播的伴奏音源。

1. 打开声卡，声卡正面的蓝牙符号开始闪烁。

2. 在手机蓝牙菜单中搜索设备，找到“Maonocaster C1” 的蓝牙设备，并点击名称进行连接。

3. 手机连接声卡后，蓝牙符号停止闪烁。

4. 连接蓝牙的手机作为伴奏设备，请提前设置好伴奏音源的播放器。

5. 打开手机、电脑上的直播软件进行直播。

注意事项

·  蓝牙连接受距离限制，请勿将手机放置于较远的距离，以免影响伴奏音乐的传输。

·  此蓝牙连接仅限于作为伴奏音源使用。

六、 故障处理

6.1 无法开机

①请检查声卡是否有电，请进行充电后再开机。

②开机时需要按住“  ”3秒以上，才能对声卡进行开机操作。

6.2 伴奏无声音

①请检查外接音源是否连接到声卡的伴奏插孔。

②请检查右侧的伴奏音量控制旋钮是否有打开。

③请检查伴奏设备的音量是否有开大。
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安全事项

为避免高温、噪音、辐射、火灾、机械等因素带来的人身伤害或财产损失，请在安全的环境中使用本产

品，并仔细阅读并遵守以下事项。

1. 使用时如遇到产品发热、冒烟、异味等情况，请及时关闭电源并拔掉电源线，并将产品移送经销商进行

   检修。

2. 请勿自行改装、拆解或维修本设备，以免产品保修失效或是造成人身伤害，如有需要请联系经销商进行

   处理。

3. 本产品应在干燥、通风、安全的环境中使用和保存，请勿在潮湿、多尘的环境中使用本产品。

4. 请避免雨水、 灰尘进入产品内部造成产品短路； 靠近火源、碰撞、剧烈震荡都会对产品造成不

   可逆转损坏。

5. 请勿在法律明确禁止使用的场合中使用本产品，请遵守相关安全规定安全使用本产品，以免导致意外

   事故发生。

6. 本产品不可作为儿童玩具使用，请放置于儿童不可接触的位置。

6.3 耳机无声音

① 请检查耳机线是否插入到正确的位置，需要接入到本声卡的“耳麦” 或“音箱”插孔。

② 声卡的“ 监听 ”推子是否有向上开启，并逐步增加音量。

6.4 话筒没声音

① 请检查麦克风是否连正确接到话筒插孔，请重新插拔后再试。

② 请检查中间的“录音”旋钮是否有打开，旋钮顺时针旋转缓慢开启话筒音量后再试。

③ 声卡的“伴奏”是否有向上开启，并逐步增加音量。

④ 请向话筒经销商确认你的麦克风是否可以用于此声卡，也可向我们咨询推荐的麦克风型号。

6.5 直播没有声音

① 请检查声卡上“录音”旋钮是否有开启，顺时针旋转“录音”旋钮缓慢增加直播的声音直到合适位

置。

② 请检查直播软件中是否已将此声卡“Maonocaster C1”作为直播软件的默认播放和录制设备，如果没

有，请按本手册“电脑直播”中的方式进行设置。
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降噪 混响
预设

音效 

データ転送　

周波数帯域　

THD

ヘッドホン出力電力

サンプルレート

ワイヤレス接続　

USB-C

20Hz-20kHz

THD<0.05% 1kHz

20mW, 32Ω (1kHz, THD+N=1%)

48kHz /16bit

Bluetooth 4.2

バッテリータイプ

バッテリー容量　　　

充電規格　

充電時間

最大使用時間　　

サイズ

リチウムポリマー 

2000mAh

5V/1A

約3時間 

約8時間

L18.5*W13.0*H5.0CM(ボタン付き)

Datenübertragung 

Frequenzgang 

THD 

Headset-Ausgangsleistung 

Abtastrate 

Drahtlose Verbindung

USB-C 

20Hz-20kHz 

THD<0,05% 1kHz 

20mW, 32Ω (1kHz, THD+N=1%) 

48kHz /16bit 

Bluetooth 4.2

Batterietyp

Batteriekapazität

Ladeparameter 

Ladezeit 

Dauer der Nutzung

Artikelgröße

Li-Polymer 

2000mAh 

5V/1A 

Ca. 3h 

Ca. 8h (Höchste Helligkeit der Tasten)

L18.5*W13.0*H5.0CM(button included)

1. You can use the USB-C data cable to connect to the computer, power bank and power  
    adapter for charging.
2. When charging, the battery indicator on the sound card will light up in red, and the power
    indicator will flash according to the battery power.
3. The DC     5V charging interface only supports charging the sound card, and has no data 
    transmission function. 

• Please charge the podcast console before using for the first time.
• If not used for a long period, please charge the podcast console every 3 months.
• Charging is also possible when the power is off.
• Do not charge for a long time. Please stop charging when the battery is fully charged to avoid 
   over -charging.

Note:


